

No. 15–145

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HUSKY INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONICS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DANIEL LEE RITZ, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kate M. O’Keeffe  
May K. Chiang  
DECHERT LLP  
90 State House Square  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
(860) 524–3999  
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
The Fifth Circuit Concluded Correctly That Husky’s Claim Does Not Fall Within The Scope Of Section 523(a)(2)(A).....	15
A. Section 523(a)(2)(A) Should Be Construed Narrowly In Accordance With Its Plainly Expressed Terms.....	19
B. The Text and Structure Of Section 523(a)(2)(A) Show That Congress Intended “Actual Fraud” To Require A Misrepresentation. ....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. If Accepted, Husky's Interpretation of Section 523(a)(2)(A) Would Seriously Undermine Discharge Relief.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

*Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013) ..... 20, 24

*Cohen v. de la Cruz*,  
523 U.S. 213 (1998) ..... 23

*FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns Inc.*,  
537 U.S. 293 (2003) ..... 19

*Field v. Mans*,  
516 U.S. 59 (1995) ..... *passim*

*Gleason v. Thaw*,  
236 U.S. 558 (1915) ..... 20

*Kawaauhau v. Geiger*,  
523 U.S. 57 (1998) ..... 20, 21

*Lamie v. U.S. Trustee*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004) ..... 22

*Local Loan Co. v. Hunt*,  
292 U.S. 234 (1934) ..... 19

*McClellan v. Cantrell*,  
217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 10

*Schwab v. Reilly*,  
560 U.S. 770 (2010) ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	28
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	26
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	26, 27

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4) .....	27, 31
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(13) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 524(a) .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 524(c) .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(3) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(5) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d).....	19
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 24.005(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 24.005(b).....	8, 14, 29
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 21.223.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 523.05 (16th ed. 2015).....	20
4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 523.08[1][e] (16th ed. 2015).....	25
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	24
